

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
23–0239

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, BOARD OF REGENTS, and
STATE OF IOWA,

Counterclaim Defendants–Appellants,

vs.

MODERN PIPING, INC.

Intervenor/Plaintiff–Appellee,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Johnson County, EQCV078007
The Honorable Chad A. Kepros, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

RYAN SHEAHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Iowa Department of Justice
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: 515-281-5112
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov
Ryan.Sheahan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The temporary injunction did not cause Modern Piping to be damaged by the University’s partial occupancy, nor did it cause the University to be unjustly enriched by it.....	24
A. Standard of review.....	24
B. Error preservation.....	25
C. The district court’s injunction, which at most temporarily delayed a potential AAA arbitration, did not take away Modern Piping’s ability to collect damages for the breach of the partial-occupancy clause.....	26
II. Even if Modern Piping had established causation between the breach and the injunction, unjust-enrichment damages are not available.....	33
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	33
B. Unjust enrichment damages, including disgorgement of profits, are not available for a wrongful-injunction claim under Iowa law.....	34
III. The district court did not have jurisdiction to add the wrongful injunction claim to this case.	38
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	38

B. Because the district court entered final judgment on the only claim in the lawsuit, and the Court of Appeals affirmed that judgment, no new claims could be added to this case.....	39
IV. Modern Piping’s wrongful-injunction claim is barred by sovereign immunity.....	41
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	41
B. Wrongful-injunction actions sound in tort, and the district court erred in allowing Modern Piping to bring a tort claim, and effectively seek punitive damages, outside the Iowa Tort Claims Act.	42
V. The district court improperly awarded prejudgment interest.....	46
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	46
B. Prejudgment interest is neither equitable nor appropriate because Modern Piping was not deprived of the rightful use of the Children’s Hospital’s profits during the proceedings.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	50
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Behrens v. McKenzie</i> , 23 Iowa 333, 340 (1867)	6, 32
<i>Bryant v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11463865 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2010)	35
<i>Catipovic v. Turley</i> , No. C-11-3074, 2015 WL 401374 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 17, 2015)	49
<i>City of Corning v. Iowa-Nebraska Light & Power Co.</i> , 282 N.W. 791 (1938)	6, 10, 34, 37
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Howard</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00161, 2017 WL 10378954 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2017)	7, 42
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Apply Knowledge, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00088, 2015 WL 12780893 (D. Utah Apr. 9, 2015).....	42
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. BF Labs Inc.</i> , 4:14–CV–00815, 2015 WL 12834056 (W.D. Mo. June 15, 2015)	43
<i>Feltes v. State</i> , 385 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 1986).....	8, 46
<i>Fin. Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. Hawkeye Bank & Trust of Des Moines</i> , 588 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1999)	6, 7, 34, 40
<i>Frank v. Hollands</i> , 46 N.W. 979 (Iowa 1890).....	24
<i>Franzen v. Deere & Co.</i> , 409 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa 1987)	7, 40
<i>Gaume v. New Mexico Interstate Stream Comm’n</i> , 450 P.3d 476 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019)	6, 35
<i>Gosch v. Juelfs</i> , 701 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2005)	47
<i>Greenwood Cnty. v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 107 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1939)	36
<i>In re 2018 Grand Jury of Dallas Cnty.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2020)	7, 8, 38, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Baculis</i> , 430 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1988).....	47, 48
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6, 36, 37
<i>Iowa Waste Sys., Inc. v. Buchanan Cnty.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	33

<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	46
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 844 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014)	8, 45
<i>Marks v. Jordan</i> , 208 N.W. 296 (Iowa 1926).....	6, 32
<i>Marksbury v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 1982)	24
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 353 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1984) ...	49
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	8, 45
<i>Monolith Portland Midwest Co. v. R.F.C.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 824 (S.D. Cal. 1955).....	7, 36
<i>Provident Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 796 So.2d 481 (Fla. 2001).....	8, 43
<i>Saber v. Saber</i> , 379 N.W.2d 478 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	47
<i>Schmidt v. Meredith</i> , 228 N.W. 568 (Iowa 1930)	6, 32
<i>Schooler v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1998)	7, 38, 41
<i>Shadle v. Borrusch</i> , 125 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1963)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Schmidt v. Nye</i> , 440 P.3d 585 (Kan. Ct. App. 2019) .	43
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013).....	47
<i>University of Iowa v. Am. Arbitration Assoc.</i> , No. 17-0949, 2019 WL 141003 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	11
<i>Wellmark, Inc. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cnty.</i> , 890 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2017)	21, 39, 40

Statutes

Iowa Code § 535.3	48, 49
Iowa Code § 624.4	24
Iowa Code § 669.14(4).....	41

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.907.....	24
